moderate movements in interest rates. We calculate these sensitivity measures based on the estimated amount of pre-tax losses for our net
portfolio, or reduction in fair value, that would result from an immediate adverse 50 basis point parallel shift in the level of interest rates
and an immediate adverse 25 basis point change in the slope of the yield curve, expressed as a percentage of the estimated after-tax fair
value of our net assets. We track these measures daily and report the monthly measures based on the daily average for the month. We
estimate that the adverse impact on the fair value of our net portfolio to a 50 basis point shift in the level of interest rates and a 25 basis
point change in the slope of the yield curve for December 2007 was (2)% and (1)%, respectively.

Table 49 below is an extension of our monthly net sensitivity measures. It includes the identical population of assets and liabilities
included in our monthly sensitivity measures; however, it is based on the sensitivities as of December 31, 2007, rather than the average
for the month of December. Table 49 shows the estimated impact on our net portfolio of a 50 and 100 basis point increase and decrease in
interest rates.

147

Table 49:  Interest Rate Sensitivity of Fair Value of Net Portfolio

  As of December 31, 2007
   Effect on Estimated Fair Value
  Estimated   Decrease in Rates   Increase in Rates
  Fair Value   −50   −100   +50   +100
  (Dollars in millions)

Trading financial instruments(1)  $ 63,956  $ 829  $ 1,595  $ (877)  $(1,796)
Derivative assets and liabilities, net   (620)   (2,007)   (3,366)   2,667   5,854
Non-trading portfolio assets and debt, net(2)   (52,753)   791   53   (1,991)   (4,789)

Net portfolio of interest-rate sensitive assets and liabilities  $ 10,583  $ (387)  $(1,718)  $ (201)  $ (731)

Percentage of net asset fair value(3)   (1.08)%  (4.80)%  (0.56)%  (2.04)%

(1) Consists of securities classified in the consolidated balance sheets as trading and carried at estimated fair value.

(2) “Non-trading portfolio assets and debt, net” includes the line item “Advances to lenders” reported in our consolidated balance sheets. In
addition, certain amounts have been reclassified from securities to “Guaranty assets and guaranty obligations, net” to reflect how the risk of
these securities is managed by the business.

(3) Calculated based on the reported dollar amount sensitivity divided by the after-tax estimated fair value of our net assets of $35.8 billion as of